

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, JANUARY 19-29, 1960

TO RECONSTITUTE SCHOOL ADM. DIST. 10 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

СНАР. 197

which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 111-A to 111-U which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 4.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 197

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 10.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 10 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in Allagash Plantation. Allagash Plt. is hereby constituted to be and to have been since May 4, 1959, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 10, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to sections 111-A through 111-U of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, the provisions of which, except sections 111-F and 111-G, are hereby incorporated in, made a part of this act and hereby re-enacted with the same effect as if set forth verbatim herein. The proceedings taken in the meeting held in Allagash Plt. wherein it was voted to become a School Administrative District are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 10, selected in Allagash Plantation to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 111-A to 111-U which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 10.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the

application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 198

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 6.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 6 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member towns. The Towns of Buxton, Hollis, Limington and Standish are hereby constituted to be and to have been since January 2, 1959, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 6, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to what appears as sections 111-A through 111-U of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, the provisions of which, except sections 111-F and 111-G, are hereby incorporated in, made a part of this act and hereby re-enacted with the same effect as if set forth verbatim herein. The proceedings taken in town meetings held on the 8th day of November, 1958, in the Towns of Buxton, Hollis, Limington and Standish, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 6, selected in the several said towns to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Issuance of bonds or notes; validation of proceedings in member towns. Said district is hereby authorized to issue and sell not exceeding \$775,000 principal amount of its bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes under and pursuant to the applicable provisions of what appears as section III-K without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns. The proceedings taken in the special town meetings held on the 26th day of June, 1959, in each of said Towns of Buxton, Hollis, Limington and Standish wherein it was voted to authorize the school directors of School Administrative District No. 6 to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district for capital outlay purposes in an amount not to exceed \$775,000 are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 4. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 111-A to 111-U which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 6.

Sec. 5. Saving clause. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the